REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Laser Diode Driver
with Light Power Control

absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods of time may affect
device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Option
AD9661AKR 0°C to +70°C R-28
AD9661AKR-REEL 0°C to +70°C R-28 (1000/Reel)
100Ω
450Ω
1250Ω
VBANDGAP
VREF
+VS
1mA
+VS
50Ω 50Ω
SENSE
IN
1mA
T/H
HOLD
OUTPUT
TTL
INPUT
+VS
Equivalent Circuits
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD9661A features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I – 100% production tested.
II – 100% production tested at +25°C, and sample tested at
specified temperatures.
III – Sample tested only.
IV – Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V – Parameter is a typical value only.
VI – All devices are 100% production tested at +25°C; 100%
production tested at temperature extremes for military
devices; sample tested at temperature extremes for
commercial/industrial devices.
AD9661A
REV. 0–4–
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Function
OUTPUT Analog laser diode current output.  Connect to cathode of laser diode, anode connected to +VS externally.
POWER LEVEL Analog voltage input, VREF to VREF + 1.6 V. Output current is set proportional to the POWER LEVEL
during calibration as follows:
IMONITOR =
VPOWER LEVEL – VREF
RGAIN + 50 Ω
CAL TTL/CMOS compatible, feedback  loop T/H control signal.  Logic LOW enables calibration mode, and
the feedback loop T/H goes into track mode 13 ns after (the aperture delay) PULSE goes logic HIGH
(there is no aperture delay if PULSE goes high before CAL transitions to a LOW level).  Logic HIGH dis-
ables the T/H and immediately places it in hold mode.  PULSE should be held HIGH while calibrating.
Floats logic HIGH.
HOLD External hold capacitor for the bias loop T/H.  Approximate droop in the output current while CAL is
logic HIGH is:
±∆IOUT =
18 ×10–9 tHOLD
CHOLD
Bandwidth of the loop is:
BW ≈ 1
2 π (550 Ω) CHOLD
PULSE TTL/CMOS compatible, current control signal.  Logic HIGH supplies IOUT to the laser diode.  Logic
LOW turns IOUT off.  Floats logic HIGH.
PULSE 2 TTL/CMOS compatible, current control signal.  Logic LOW supplies IOUT to the laser diode.  Logic
HIGH turns IOUT off. Floats logic HIGH.